

No. 25-2662

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRESIDENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC D. McARTHUR

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE

DEREK WEISS

JACOB CHRISTENSEN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7320

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 616-5365

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Affordable Care Act and the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate.....	6
B. Challenges to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate and Accommodation.....	9
C. The Interim and Final Rules.....	12
D. The States’ Challenges to the Rules.....	14
E. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Little Sisters</i>	15
F. District Court Proceedings on Remand.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Religious-Exemption Rule Is Reasonable And Reasonably Explained.....	25

A.	The Agencies Reasonably Adopted The Religious Exemption As The Better Policy, As Fully Explained In The Rulemaking.	25
B.	While The Court Need Not Consider The Agencies’ Alternative Explanation, RFRA Does Require A Broader Exemption In Some Cases.....	34
C.	The Exemption Reasonably Includes Public Companies With Sincere Religious Objections.	41
D.	The Process To Obtain An Exemption Is Reasonable.	43
E.	The Agencies Reasonably Explained Their Changes of Position.	45
F.	The Agencies Considered Reasonable Alternatives.	54
II.	The Moral-Exemption Rule Is Reasonable And Reasonably Explained.	57
A.	Moral Objections Are A Permissible Consideration.....	58
B.	The Moral-Exemption Rule Is Reasonably Explained.	61
III.	In Any Event, Universal Vacatur Was Improper.	62
	CONCLUSION	68
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>American Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	64
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	60
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	1, 9–10, 29, 36, 37, 41–42, 60
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	66
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	66
<i>Casino Airlines, Inc. v. National Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 439 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez</i> , 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014)	64
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799–43 (2024)	63
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	66–67
<i>Eid v. Thompson</i> , 740 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2014)	23–24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	24, 30, 46
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	30, 46
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	24, 30, 33

<i>Geneva College v. Secretary, HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	39–40
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	67
<i>Hapner v. Tidwell</i> , 621 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	65
<i>HHS v. CNS Int’l Ministries</i> , 2016 WL 2842448 (U.S. May 16, 2016)	37
<i>In re Yellow Corp.</i> , 152 F.4th 491 (3d Cir. 2025)	3
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 183 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Li Hua Yuan v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 642 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	passim
<i>Mail Order Ass’n of Am. v. USPS</i> , 2 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	53
<i>New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>NIH v. APHA</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2658 (2025)	61

<i>Pennsylvania v. President U.S.</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	6, 15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	15
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary, HHS</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	38–39
<i>Ron Peterson Firearms, LLC v. Jones</i> , 760 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2014)	56-57
<i>Sharpe Holdings v. HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024)	65
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	36–37, 52
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025)	66
<i>United States v. Safehouse</i> , 146 F.4th 315 (3d Cir. 2025)	41–42
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	63, 64, 65
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	39
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	65

<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016) (per curiam)	1, 2, 10–11, 39
---	-----------------

Statutes:	Page(s)
------------------	----------------

Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1	41
---------------------------------------	----

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702	63, 65
5 U.S.C. § 703	63, 64
5 U.S.C. § 706	17, 35, 64

Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 4980D	43
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	9, 43
26 U.S.C. § 9833	1

Title 28, Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, 28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5

Title 29, Labor, 29 U.S.C. § 1191c	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132	44
29 U.S.C. § 1185d	44

Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	1, 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22	43–44
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92	1
42 U.S.C. § 18011	8

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	2, 9–11, 32–33, 36, 41
--	------------------------

Rules and Regulations:	Page(s)
<i>Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) (JA410).....	passim
<i>Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018) (JA465).....	passim
<i>Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty,</i> Exec. Order No. 13798, 82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 9, 2017)	26
44 Fed. Reg. 75,167 (Dec. 19, 1979)	42
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016)	11
88 Fed. Reg. 7,236 (Feb. 2, 2023)	56
89 Fed. Reg. 106,393 (Dec. 30, 2024)	56
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	29
